be prescribed, stipulated or imposed by any of the 
said statutory/regulatory authorities while granting 

any such approval(s), consent(s), permission(s), 
and/or sanction(s), the consent of the Shareholders 
be and is hereby accorded to increase the existing 
Authorised Share Capital from ₹ 1,50,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees One Hundred and Fifty Crores Only) divided 
into 15,00,00,000 (Fifteen Crores) Equity Shares of  
₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each to ₹ 3,00,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees Three Hundred Crores Only) divided into 
30,00,00,000 (Thirty Crores) Equity Shares of ₹ 10/- 
(Rupees Ten Only) each ranking pari passu in all respect 
with the existing Equity Shares of the Company.

[...]

Exchange Board of India (Depositories 
and Participants) Regulations, 2018, 
which states that “governing board” 
means the board of directors of a 
depository.

SHARE CAPITAL AND VARIATION OF RIGHTS

2.	 4 The Authorised Share Capital of 
the Company is ` 150,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees One Hundred and 
Fifty Crores only) divided into 
15,00,00,000 (Fifteen Crores) Equity 
Shares of ` 10/- (Rupees Ten only) 
each, with power to the Board to 
classify and reclassify them.

The Authorised Share Capital of 
the Company shall be as specified 
in Clause V of the Memorandum of 
Association of the Company.

In order to broaden the existing capital

[...]

Shareholders be and is hereby accorded to the Board of 
Directors of the Company (‘the Board’, the term which 
shall include any Committee authorised by the Board to 
exercise its powers including powers conferred on the 
Board by this resolution) for capitalisation of a sum of  
₹ 1,04,50,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Four Crores 
and Fifty Lakhs Only) standing to the credit of free 
reserves including General Reserves and Retained 
Earnings of the Company as determined by the Board 
of the Company, for the purpose of the issuance of 
Bonus Shares in the proportion of 1:1 i.e. 1 (One) new 
fully paid-up Equity Share of ₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten Only)

[...]

The following statement sets out all material facts relating to 
Special Business as mentioned in the accompanying Notice:

Item No. 4
The existing Authorised Share Capital of the Company is 
₹ 1,50,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred and Fifty Crores 
Only) divided into 15,00,00,000 (Fifteen Crores) Equity 
Shares of ₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each.

In order to broaden the existing capital structure of the 
Company and to enable the Company to issue Bonus Shares, 
the Board of Directors of the Company at its Meeting held 
on July 02, 2024, proposed to increase the Authorised Share 
Capital of the Company from ₹ 1,50,00,00,000/- (Rupees One 
Hundred and Fifty Crores Only) divided into 15,00,00,000 
(Fifteen Crores) Equity Shares of ₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) 
each to ₹ 3,00,00,00,000/- (Rupees Three Hundred Crores 
Only) divided into 30,00,00,000 (Thirty Crores) Equity 
Shares of ₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each ranking pari passu 
in all respect with the existing Equity Shares of the Company

[...]

the Board of Directors of the Company at its Meeting held 
on July  02, 2024, after considering the available reserves, 
subject to the consent of the Shareholders of the Company 
and all other requisite approvals, permissions and sanctions, 
had approved and recommended to capitalise to the extent of 
₹ 1,04,50,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred and Four Crores 
Fifty Lakhs Only) standing to the credit of free reserves 
including General Reserves and Retained Earnings, for 
issuance of Bonus Shares in proportion of 1:1 i.e. 1 (One) new 
fully paid-up Equity Share of ₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each 
for every 1 (One) existing fully paid-up Equity Share of ₹ 10/-